
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Chief Officer (Governance) 
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu) 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Cllr Carol Ellis (Chair) 

Councillors: Amanda Bragg, Peter Curtis, 
Adele Davies-Cooke, Andy Dunbobbin, 
Veronica Gay, Cindy Hinds, Hilary Isherwood, 
Stella Jones, Brian Lloyd, Mike Lowe, 
Hilary McGuill, Dave Mackie, Ian Smith and 
David Wisinger 

 
CS/NG 

 
7 November 2014 

 
Maureen Potter 01352 702322 

maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held in the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, 
MOLD CH7 6NA on THURSDAY, 13TH NOVEMBER, 2014 at 2.00 PM to consider 
the following items. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  
 

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4 SINGLE POINT OF ACCESS (Pages 7 - 28) 

 Report of Chief Officer (Social Services)  
 

5 SAFEGUARDING AND CARE PLANNING OF LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN 
AND CARE LEAVERS WHO EXHIBIT VULNERABLE AND RISKY 
BEHAVIOUR (Pages 29 - 48) 

 Report of Chief Officer (Social Services)  
 

6 ROTA VISITS  

 To receive a verbal report from Members of the Committee. 
 

7 SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 49 - 
54) 

 Report of Environment and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator  

 



 

 

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
9 OCTOBER 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Thursday, 9 October 2014 
 
PRESENT:Councillor Carol Ellis (Chair) 
Councillors: Amanda Bragg,  Andy Dunbobbin, Cindy Hinds, Stella Jones, 
Brian Lloyd, David Mackie, Hilary McGuill, Ian Smith and David Wisinger 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors: Veronica Gay, Hilary Isherwood and Mike Lowe 
 
CONTRIBUTORS:Cabinet Member for Social Services, Chief Officer (Social 
Services),Disability, Progression and Recovery Service Manager, Adult 
Safeguarding Manager, and Service Manager Resources 
 
Representatives from Penderels Trust (for minute number 26) 
Claire Bickford and Jane Bown – Penderels Trust  
Marion Harrison – Service User  
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Environment and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Facilitator and Committee Officer 
 
 

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Councillors David Mackie and Hilary McGuill both declared a personal 
interest in relation to Agenda Items 26, 27 and 28as members of the 
Community Health Council. 
 

25. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2014 had been 
circulated with the agenda. 

 
Accuracy: 
Councillor Cindy Hinds said she had submitted her apologies and asked that 
the minutes be amended to reflect this. 

 
Matters arising 
Councillor Hillary McGuill advised that she had not received the information 
from the Commissioning Manager regarding e-dynamics.  The Chief Officer 
(Social Services) agreed to follow this up. 
 
Councillor Hilary McGuill also referred to outstanding information awaited from 
BCUHB regarding waiting times at the four orthodontist practices across North 
Wales and concerns raised regarding the opening hours of two local GP 
practices.  The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator agreed to contact BCUHB to 
obtain the outstanding information.   

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the above amendment the minutes be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

26. DIRECT PAYMENTS/PENDERELS TRUST  
 

The Chief Officer (Social Services) presented the report to provide 
members with an update regarding how Flintshire Social Services was 
empowering eligible people through Direct Payments to achieve greater 
choice and control over the support they required to meet their bespoke 
needs and outcomes.  He introduced Claire Bickford and Jane Bown, 
representatives of Penderels Trust,  Marion Harrison, Service User, and Jo 
Taylor, Disability, Progression and Recovery Service Manager.  He invited the 
Service Manager to give an overview of the Direct Payments scheme. 

 
The Service Manager provided background information and advised 

that the County Council was considered an exemplar in the field of direct 
payments and citizen directed support.  Direct payments provided the 
opportunity for people to work in partnership with care professionals to 
arrange solutions to fit in with their personal preferences and lifestyles which 
in turn contributed towards their independence, responsibility and quality of 
life.  The Service Manager reported on the key considerations in the report 
and referred to safeguards, reviews, monitoring, Penderels Trust, County 
Council support, training, public information, and peer support.   She also 
gave an outline of  further developments for the Flintshire Direct Payments 
Scheme to ensure it remained fit for purpose under the new requirements of 
the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) 2013 Act.     

 
The Chair thanked the Chief Officer and Service Manager for their 

overview and invited Members to raise questions. 
 
Councillor Hilary McGuill raised a number of questions concerning the 

Penderels Trust and cost and levels of service provided.  During discussion 
Members raised further concerns around training, recruitment, risks,  
safeguards, and CRB checks.       The representatives of the Penderels Trust 
and Service Manager responded to the queries and concerns raised and 
additional information was provided by Mari
[...]
come a Social Enterprise.  During the visit 
concerns had been raised about the computers at Double Click which were 
considered not adequate for the type of work being undertaken.  The Chair 
asked if any information or support could be provided in relation tothe 
availability of grants for replacement equipment.    

 
Councillor David Wisinger gave a positive report on a visit he and 

Councillor Christine Jones had made to Arosfa.  It was suggested that the 
additional facility of a ‘wet room’ would be beneficial to service users.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the information be noted. 
 

30. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Environment and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
introduced the Forward Work Programme of the Committee.   

 
The Facilitator advised that budget consultation workshops, which were 

not Committee specific,  had been scheduled for Members on  the 27 October 
and 3 November 2014.   

 
Members reviewed the current programme and agreed that the 

following items be considered at the next meeting of the Committee on 13 
November 2014:    
 
• Q2 Performance Reporting 
• Regional Safeguarding (Adults) Proposals 
• Safeguarding and care planning of looked after children and care leavers 

who exhibit vulnerable and risky behaviour 
• Single Point of Access 
• Rota Visits 

 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the Forward Work Programme be agreed. 
 

31. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There were no members of the press or public in attendance. 
 

(The meeting started at 2.00pm and ended at 4.03pm) 
 

4444444444 
Chair 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

SOCIAL AND HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY  
 

DATE: 
 

13TH NOVEMBER 2014 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF OFFICER  (SOCIAL SERVICES) 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

SINGLE POINT OF ACCESS  (SPOA) 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To provide Members with an update in relation to the Regional Single 

Point of Access Programme and the local developments to date in 
Flintshire. 

  
2.00 BACKGROUND 

 
2.01 The Regional Single Point of Access programme has been awarded 

funding from the Regional Collaboration Fund for 3 years (2013 -
2016) to support delivery of Welsh Government’s Social Services and 
Well being Act 2014.  
 

2.02 The Single Point of Access aims to create an integrated and 
streamlined access route to community health and social care 
services for all individuals over 18 years of age. It also provides 
professionals with a means of sharing information and providing better 
coordinated health and social care services.  
 

2.03 The ‘postcard from the future’ in appendix 1, provides an example of 
how a Single Point of Access would support people in Flintshire. In 
essence it will mean a ‘First contact, Right Response’ where the focus 
is on ‘what matters’ to the person, The introduction of the ‘what 
matters’ conversation will ensure the focus of the contact is person 
centred and not a service led response.  This change in access and 
change in focus is part of a wider cultural shift to promote 
independence and enable individuals to build upon their own 
resources. Similar to the approach adopted through the Reablement 
service.  
 

2.04 The partners are the 6 Local Authorities, Betsi Cadwalader University 
Health Board (BCUHB) and third / independent Sector.  
 

2.05 The goal is to have one Single Point of Access per county, with all six 
up and running by March 2016. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



 2 

2.06 Single Point of Access is being regionally developed to ensure that we 
can share learning and make best use of resources; it will be locally 
developed to ensure it is responsive to local need.  
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 Flintshire County Council (FCC) (to be followed shortly by BCUHB) 
signed a Memo of Understanding which agrees the working 
relationship and responsibilities that each partner has in taking 
forward the Single Point of Access programme, please see attached 
in appendix 2. 
 

3.02 The local delivery structure for Flintshire has been established and a 
Flintshire Board and Project Team have been created for the purpose 
of the Single Point of Access. 
 

3.03 Since late January 2014, following the recruitment of the Flintshire 
Single Point of Access Project Manager, engagement with key 
stakeholders has commenced to scope and explore how the new 
Single Point of Access will work in Flintshire. The scope for the new 
service has been drafted and has been supported by the Board and 
Project Team but is subject to wider consultation, please see attached 
in appendix 3. 
 

3.04 One of the core principles of the regional programme is to share 
experiences and lessons learnt, therefore Flintshire is currently 
reviewing the Denbighshire model, which went live in June 2014, with 
a view to adopting a similar model in Flintshire. It is recognised that 
each model may vary due to local priorities, existing structures and 
service developments. 
 

3.05 The key principles that have been collectively agreed as the 
foundations for the new Flintshire Single Point of Access are: 

� to have a multi-disciplinary team 
� to have a team of health and social care staff co-located 
� to have one manager for the new service/ a single reporting 

structure 
� to strengthen the knowledge of the team about 3rd sector 

provision and community activities that exist within the local 
area 

� to be a delivery mechanism for the ‘what matters’ 
conversations, which forms part of the Welsh Governments 
statutory Integrated Assessment Framework 

� to explore how we could offer ‘face to face’ contact with the 
general public through the Flintshire Connects model  

� to increase the sharing of necessary information between 
agencies and professionals securely and appropriately 

 
3.06 The first stage of the Implementation Plan is to co-locate health and 

social care staff to form the new team. The key tasks to achieve this 

Page 8



 3 

include:  
� Undertaking an options appraisal to identify suitable 

accommodation for the new team, and 
� Identifying health staff that will become part of the Single Point 

of Access. 
 

3.07 The proposal is to have a co-located team by spring 2015. The focus 
will then shift to streamlining processes and pathways and enhancing 
the integration in a collaborative way with the new team and key 
stakeholders. 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 That Committee support the local development and implementation of 
the Single Point of Access which is aligned to the Regional vision.  
This recommendation is based on the assumption that Welsh 
Government funding will be in place (see below).  

  
5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.01 The Single Point of Access Project including Programme and Project 

staff, is funded through the Welsh Government Regional Collaboration 
Fund (RCF).  The current proposals are predicated on the basis that 
this Welsh Government Funding will continue until 2016.  Should there 
be any changes to the funding assumptions a review will be 
undertaken on the feasibility, size and scope of the Project. 
 

5.02 The Flintshire Single Point of Access aims to be developed with a cost 
neutral model. This will be achieved by utilising existing resources, 
infrastructure and equipment, where possible. It is an over-arching 
aim of the programme that the new service is developed in a 
sustainable way to ensure long term viability in a climate of continuous 
financial pressures for both organisations. 
 

5.03 There may be small scale capital and revenue costs associated with 
the set up of the new Single Point of Access, such as additional IT 
cabling, network points, equipment and refurbishment costs. The full 
set up costs will not be known until the location has been agreed. It is 
assumed that these costs will be off-set through the Pilot Fund, which 
is a fund to support set up costs or to trial new ways of working.  
 

6.00 ANTI 
[...]
ers who exhibit vulnerable and risky 
behaviours and the resulting Action Plan. 
 

  
2.00 
 
2.01 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.02 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
2.03 
 

 
 
 

2.04 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
As highlighted in the report the inspection was carried out as part of Care 
and Social Services Inspectorate Wales (CSSIW) national thematic 
inspection programme. The methodology for the review included three and a 
half days fieldwork in each local authority across Wales, between January 
and May 2014. 
 
 
The aim of the national inspection was to assess the quality of care planning 
across Wales and whether it effectively:  

• Supports and protects looked after children and care leavers;  

• Identifies and manages the vulnerabilities and risky behaviour of 
looked after children and care leavers;  

• Promotes rights based practice and the voice of child;  

• Promotes improved outcomes for looked after children and care 
leavers;  

• Promotes compliance with policy and guidance  
 
The inspection focused on the work undertaken with looked after children 
over eleven years of age and care leavers who were identified as being 
vulnerable and/or involved in risky behaviours, against defined criteria.  
 
The case sample reviewed, encompassed some of the most challenging and 
complex case management issues and represented only a small cohort of 

Agenda Item 5

Page 29



 
 
2.05 
 
 
 
 
 

the authority’s wider looked after children and care leaving population.  
 
As well as inspecting cases in respect of the assessment, care planning and 
review systems the inspection also considered the extent to which the 
corporate parenting, management and partnership arrangements acted to 
promote improved outcomes for looked after children and care leavers. 
Consideration was also given to how organisational structures including 
workforce, resources, advocacy and quality assurance mechanisms 
impacted on the quality of care planning.  
 

  
3.00 
 
3.01 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.02 
 
 
 
 
 
3.03 
 
 
 
3.04 
 
 
 
3.05 

CONSIDERATIONS 
 
In the report there are five questions that the inspectors posed resulting in 
positives and areas for improvement. Significantly there was a positive 
feedback on Corporate Parenting and Elected Members.  This stated 
“Elected members were knowledgeable about the issues facing vulnerable 
looked after children and young people and very committed to improving the 
services they were receiving. Corporate parenting arrangements were 
strong and evidenced how outcomes had been influenced. There were 
regular opportunities for children and young people to give their views to 
elected members and senior officers”.  
 
It was clear from the report that safeguarding was a priority for all staff and 
that child protection processes were being used effectively. In relation to the 
issue of sexual exploitation the report recorded that agencies were working 
well together especially in relation to missing young people and child sexual 
exploitation.    
 
The report was complimentary in relation to the reviewing system for Looked 
After Children stating that Flintshire is compliant with guidance and reviews 
were timely and updated accordingly. 
 
Importantly it was reported that social workers were making strong efforts to 
ensure that young people understood their lives and were empowered to 
represent their views in care planning. 
 
A number of areas for improvement of the service were identified. These 
have been fully documented and our response recorded in the 
comprehensive action plan which is included as appendix 2.   

  
4.00 
 
4.01 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
For Members to receive and consider the report from CSSIW and resulting 
action plan. 

  
5.00 
 
5.01 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None. 

  

Page 30



6.00 
 
6.01 

ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 
None. 

  
7.00 
 
7.01 

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 
None. 

  
8.00 
 
8.01 

EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 
None. 

  
9.00 
 
9.01 

PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None. 

  
10.00 
 
10.01 

CO
[...]
leavers;  

 Promotes compliance with policy and guidance 
 

1.4. Findings from the individual local authority inspections will inform a CSSIW 
national overview report to be published later this year. 

 

2.     THE INSPECTION  

2.1 The inspection focused on the work undertaken with looked after children over 
eleven years of age and care leavers who were identified as being vulnerable 
and/or involved in risky behaviours, against defined criteria.  

 
2.2 It is important to recognise that given this focus the case sample reviewed in 

each local authority encompassed some of the most challenging and complex 
case management issues and represented only a small cohort of each 
authority’s wider looked after children and care leaving population.  

 
2.3 As well as inspecting cases in respect of the assessment, care planning and 

review systems the inspection also considered the extent to which the 
corporate parenting, management and partnership arrangements acted to 
promote improved outcomes for looked after children and care leavers. Also 
how organisational structures including, workforce, resources, advocacy and 
quality assurance mechanisms impacted on the quality of care planning. 

 

 

 

 

Page 35



Local Authority – Flintshire                        Date of Review - 24/03/14 to 27/03/14 

Lead Inspector – Pam Clutton 

The inspection considered these areas against the following five questions.  

A summary of our findings is presented below 

QUESTION 1 

Did the authority effectively discharge its corporate parenting roles and 
responsibilities promoting the stability, welfare and safety of looked after 
children and care leavers?  

POSITIVES 

 The authority had identified ‘keeping people safe’ and ‘ensuring that vulnerable 
people have their needs met’ as priorities. Elected members were 
knowledgeable about the issues facing vulnerable looked after children and 
young people and very committed to improving the services they were 
receiving. C
[...]
mes in this area and we will 
establish a process for collating this 
centrally and through the performance 
management process acting on 
findings as necessary 

 
Ongoing 

 
 
 
 

April 2015 

 
Chief Officer 

 
 
 
 

IROs and Service 
Managers 

 

      

P
age 46



 

 

18 The actions identified in the 
Placement Strategy lack  
timescales and identified staff to 
implement. 

 

See (3) above, there will be a review 
of the strategy and any specific tasks 
required will be identified and 
allocated for action. 

April 2015 Ronnie McMahon 
Liz Byrne 

 
19 

 
Perceived gaps in the Homeless 
Protocol relating to LAC and Care 
Leavers 

 

 
The existing protocol will be reviewed 
in partnership with Housing and 
required action will be identified. 

 
April 2015 

 
Ronnie McMahon 
with a representative 
from Housing 

 

 

P
age 47



P
age 48

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 
 

THURSDAY 13 NOVEMBER 2014 

REPORT BY: 
 

SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FACILITATOR 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 
1.00 
 
1.01 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Social & Health Care  
Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

  
2.00 
 
2.01 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.02 
 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
Items feed into a Committee's Forward Work Programme from a number of 
sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can be referred 
by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council, or Chief 
Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet Work 
Programme and the Strategic Assessment of Risks & Challenges.  
 
In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful or a 'test of 
significance' to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows: 
 
1. Will the review contribute to the Council

Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
13 NOVEMBER 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County 
Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Thursday, 13 November 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chairman) 
Councillors: Peter Curtis, Adele Davies-Cooke, Andy Dunbobbin, Veronica Gay, 
Hilary Isherwood, Brian Lloyd, Mike Lowe, Hilary McGuill, Dave Mackie, 
Ian Smith and David Wisinger 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors: Amanda Bragg and Stella Jones.   
 
CONTRIBUTORS:   Cabinet Member for Social Services, Chief Officer (Social 
Services), Provider Services Manager, Fieldwork Service Manager, and Project 
Manager  
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   Environment and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Facilitator and Committee Officer 
 
 
 

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

Councillors David Mackie and Hilary McGuill both declared a personal 
interest in relation to Agenda Items 4 and 5 as members of the Community 
Health Council. 

 
Councillor Andy Dunbobbin declared a personal interest in agenda item 5 

as a Kinship Carer. 
 
 

33. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2014 had been circulated 
with the agenda. 

 
Matters arising 
Councillor Hillary McGuill advised that she had not received the information from 
the Commissioning Manager regarding e-dynamics.  The Environment and Social 
Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator advised that an email had been circulated 
providing an update on e-dynamics. 
 
Councillor Hilary McGuill also referred to the outstanding information awaited 
from BCUHB regarding waiting times at the four orthodontist practices across 
North Wales.  The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator advised that the outstanding 
information had been provided but had given rise to an additional question of why 
the waiting list for the orthodontists in Connah’s Quay was almost twice that in 
other areas.   
 



 

It was agreed that if a response was not provided then the request would be 
escalated to the BCUHB management team. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

34. SINGLE POINT OF ACCESS 
 

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced the report to provide an 
update on the Regional Single Point of Access Programme and the local 
developments to date in Flintshire.  He provided background information and 
invited Carol Dove, Project Manager, to report on the Regional Single Point of 
Access programme. 

 
The Project Manager advised that the Single Point of Access aimed to 

create an integrated and streamlined access route to community health and 
social care services for all individuals over 18 years of age.  It also provided 
professionals with a means of sharing information  and providing better 
coordinated health and social care services.  This would mean a  ‘First Contact, 
Right Response’ approach where the focus was on what mattered to the person.  
She advised that the partners were the 6 Local Authorities, Betsi Cadwaladr 
University Health Board (BCUHB) and the independent sector.  The goal was to 
have one Single Point of Access per County with all six up and running by March 
2016.  The single Point of Access was being regionally developed to ensure 
sharing of learning and best use of resources and would be locally developed to 
ensure it was responsive to local need.  

 
The Project Manager referred to the key considerations as detailed in the 

report and advised that Flintshire was currently reviewing the Denbighshire 
model, which went live in June 2014, with a view to adopting a similar model in 
Flintshire.  She reported on the key principles that had been collectively agreed 
as the foundations for the new Flintshire Single Point of Access and advised that 
the first stage of the Implementation Plan was to co-locate health and social care 
staff to form the new team.  The proposal was to have a co-located team by 
Spring 2015. 

 
The Chair thanked the Chief Officer and Service Manager for their 

overview and invited Members to raise questions. 
 
Councillor Hilary McGuill:  referred to the dedicated contact number which 

had been set up for the Denbighshire model and asked if there would be a 
dedicated contact number for the Single Point of Access in Flintshire.   She also 
asked if there would be a bespoke IT system for the Single Point of Access which 
would incorporate the PARIS system.  In his response the Chief Officer (Social 
Services) referred to the work that was ongoing around a national IT system 
which worked around all Authorities and the NHS in Wales to integrate co-
systems.  The  Project Manager commented that Denbighshire provided an 
interim solution which worked for the professionals involved. 
 



 

Councillor Dave Mackie expressed concerns around the use of a 
temporary system and said that this posed a risk. 
 

The Chief Officer (Social Services) acknowledged the points made and 
explained that the Service was committed to be part of the national solution 
around public sector values and that it had to make the most of the systems it 
currently had.  Councillor Mackie responded that he was not comfortable with the 
approach. 
 

Councillor Peter Curtis referred to the Third Sector Event held on 3 July 
2014, and asked if organisations such as the Deaf Association and Vision 
Support had been invited to attend.  The Project Manager confirmed that they 
would have been invited. 
  

Councillor Hilary McGuill referred to the difficulties that may arise with 
linking into the District Nurses Information Systems and the need to factor in the 
challenges experienced by Denbighshire in this respect. 
 

In response to a question from the Chair concerning the risk of funding, 
the Chief Officer (Social Services) explained that the Single Point of Access 
Project including Programme and Project staff was funded through the Welsh 
Government Regional Collaboration Fund (RCF).  The current proposals were 
predicted on the basis that the WG Funding would continue until 2016. However, 
the WG had indicated that the third year of RCF funding may be at risk and that 
contingency plans had been developed to ensure SPOA could be implemented in 
Flintshire County Council.    
 

It was agreed that the Chief Officer (Social Services) would provide an  
update report to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the local development and implementation of the Single Point of 

Access which is aligned to the Regional vision be supported; and  
 
(b) That the Chief Officer (Social Services) provides an update report to a 

future meeting of the Committee. 
 
 

35. SAFEGUARDING AND CARE PLANNING OF LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN 
AND CARE LEAVERS WHO EXHIBIT VULNERABLE AND RISKY 
BEHAVIOUR 
 

Mr. Ray Dickson, Fieldwork Service Manager, introduced a report on the 
Inspection Report by Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales (CSSIW) on 
the Inspection carried out between 24 March and 27 March 2014, into 
Safeguarding and Care Planning of Looked After Children and Care Leavers who 
exhibit vulnerable and risky behaviours and the resulting Action Plan. 

 
The Fieldwork Service Manager, provided background information and 

outlined the aim of the national inspection.  He advised that the Inspection had 
focussed on the work undertaken with looked after children over eleven years of 



 

age and care leavers who were identified as being vulnerable and/or involved in 
risky behaviours, against defined criteria.    

 
The Fieldwork Service Manager, explained that there were five questions 

that the Inspectors posed which resulted in positives and areas for 
improvements.  Significantly there had been positive feedback on Corporate 
Parenting and Elected Members.  Safeguarding had been correctly identified as a 
priority for all staff and  child protection processes were being used effectively.  
Concerning the issue of sexual exploitation the report recorded that agencies 
were working well together, especially in relation to missing young people and 
child sexual exploitation.  The Report was complimentary in relation to the 
reviewing system for Looked After Children stating that Flintshire was compliant 
with guidance and reviews were timely and updated accordingly.  Importantly it 
was reported that social workers were making strong efforts to ensure that young 
people understood their lives and were empowered to represent their views in the 
care planning process.  The Fieldwork Service Manager, advised that a number 
of areas for improvement had been identified and an action plan to address the 
work required was appended to the report.     
 

Referring to the CSSIW Report, Councillor Davie Mackie commented that 
he disliked the use of bullet points in the report and asked if they could be 
removed.  He explained that they did not assist in identifying between the areas 
for improvement and the Action Plan. 
 

Councillor Hilary McGuill referred to the role of Corporate Parents in 
relation to Out of County Placements and expressed the need for face to face 
communication with the young people concerned.    The Fieldwork Service 
Manager, responded to the concerns raised and advised that due to the increase 
in Foster Care placements there were less out of county placements than in 
previous years.  During discussion it was agreed that the Fieldwork Service 
Manager would liaise with the Resources Service Manager to arrange an out of 
county visit for members.  
 

Referring to the Action Plan and the timescale for addressing the action 
concerning the perceived gaps in the Homeless Protocol relating to LAC and 
Care Leavers, Councillor McGuill commented that she would expect the action to 
be completed sooner than April 2015.  The  Fieldwork Service Manager, gave 
reassurance that work was well underway and it was anticipated that the action 
would be completed earlier than April 2015.  It was agreed that an update on 
progress would be provided to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 

Councillor Hilary Isherwood referred to CAMHS and expressed concerns 
around the action concerning the delay in accessing Mental Health Services.  
Councillor Andy Dunbobbin also  expressed concern on the length of delay and 
commented on the damage that could be caused to a child before he/she came 
into the Authorities care.  The Fieldwork Service Manager, responded to the 
concerns raised and advised that an appointment had been made to specifically 
address the needs of Looked After Children.  Councillor Hilary McGuill asked for 
clarification regarding funding for the post.  The Fieldwork Service Manager 
confirmed that the post was ongoing.   
 



 

It was agreed that a further performance report would be submitted to a 
future meeting of the Committee to show an improved overview. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Inspection Report by Care and Social Services Inspectorate 

Wales (CSSIW) on the Inspection carried out between 24 March 2014 and 
27 March 2014 and resulting action plan be noted;  

 
(b) That the Fieldwork Service Manager would liaise with the Resources 

Service Manager to arrange an out of county visit for members; and  
 
(c) That a progress report be provided to the Committee in six months time 
 
 

36. ROTA VISITS 
 

Councillor Hilary McGuill reported on her  visit to North East Wales 
Community Equipment Services (NEWCES) based in Hawarden, Deeside.  She 
said that the facilities provided by the Service were excellent, however, due to 
progression the building was in need of expansion.  She raised concerns around 
the assessment process and the length of time taken between when an individual 
made a request for equipment and an assessment of needs was undertaken.  
She emphasised that this did not reflect on the service provided by NEWCES as 
there was no delay in despatching the equipment required by the service user.  

 
Councillor Dave Mackie gave a positive report on his visit to Freshfields.  

He said the visit had been enjoyable and he had been given the opportunity to 
talk to and observe service users who had not been restricted in the variation of 
tasks they were able to perform. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the information be noted. 
 
 

37. SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Environment and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
introduced the Forward Work Programme of the Committee.   

 
The Facilitator advised that budget consultation workshops, which were 

not Committee specific,  had been scheduled for Members on  the 27 October 
and 3 November 2014.   

 
Members reviewed the current programme and agreed that the following 

items be considered at the next meeting of the Committee on 18 December 2014: 
 

• Q2 Performance reporting 

• CSSIW Annual Report 

• Regional Safeguarding (Adults) Proposals 

• Rota Visits    



 

 
Councillor Hilary McGuill asked if the Assessment Team could be invited 

to attend the meeting of the Committee scheduled to be held on 29 January 
2015. 

 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the Forward Work Programme be agreed. 
 
 

38. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There were no members of the press or the public in attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.10 pm) 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 


